
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Project Kick-Off Meeting 0 days Fri 1/22/16 Fri 1/22/16
2 Pre-Design 159 days Mon 2/1/16 Thu 9/8/16
3 Appointment of Steering Committee 35 days Mon 2/1/16 Fri 3/18/16
4 Selection of Steering Committee 3 wks Mon 2/1/16 Fri 2/19/16
5 City Council Approval Mtg #1 0 days Thu 2/25/16 Fri 3/18/16
6 City Council Approval Mtg #2 0 days Thu 3/3/16 Thu 3/3/16
7 Selection of Owner's Representative 70 days Mon 3/21/16 Fri 6/24/16
8 Develop RFQ for Owner's Representative 3 wks Mon 3/21/16 Fri 4/8/16

9 Advertise RFQ 2 wks Mon 4/11/16 Fri 4/22/16
10 RFQ Response Period 4 wks Mon 4/18/16 Fri 5/13/16
11 RFQ Evaluation Period 1 wk Mon 5/16/16 Fri 5/20/16
12 Shortlist of Proposals 0 days Fri 5/20/16 Fri 5/20/16
13 Interviews 1 wk Mon 5/23/16 Fri 5/27/16
14 Presentation of Recommendations to City 

Council
0 days Fri 5/27/16 Fri 5/27/16

15 Notice of Intent to Award 0 days Fri 5/27/16 Fri 5/27/16
16 Appeal Period 2 wks Mon 5/30/16 Fri 6/10/16
17 Contract Negotiation 2 wks Mon 6/13/16 Fri 6/24/16
18 City Approval of Contract / Notice to Proceed 0 days Fri 6/24/16 Fri 6/24/16

19 Community Outreach 29 days Mon 6/27/16 Thu 8/4/16
20 Review of Preliminary Project Requirements 

and Goals
2 wks Mon 6/27/16 Fri 7/8/16

21 Prepare for Community Outreach Meetings 2 wks Mon 7/11/16 Fri 7/22/16

22 Advertise for Community Outreach Meetings 2 wks Mon 7/11/16 Fri 7/22/16

23 Community Outreach Meeting #1: Gladstone 0 days Tue 7/26/16 Tue 7/26/16

24 Community Outreach Meeting #2: Oak Lodge 0 days Thu 7/28/16 Thu 7/28/16

25 Community Outreach Meeting #3: Presentation
of Findings to Community

0 days Thu 8/4/16 Thu 8/4/16

26 Coordination with County Library District 34 days Mon 6/27/16 Thu 8/11/16
27 Review Community Outreach Process and 

Schedule
2 wks Mon 6/27/16 Fri 7/8/16

28 Presentation of Findings from Community 
Outreach Process

0 days Thu 8/11/16 Thu 8/11/16

29 Present Findings to City Council 0 days Thu 8/11/16 Thu 8/11/16
30 Scope Refinement 20 days Fri 8/12/16 Thu 9/8/16
31 Refine Project Program based on Community 

Outreach Findings
3 wks Fri 8/12/16 Thu 9/1/16

32 Update Project Budget based on Refined 
Project Program

1 wk Fri 9/2/16 Thu 9/8/16

33 City Council Update 0 days Thu 9/8/16 Thu 9/8/16
34 Site Analysis 45 days Mon 6/27/16 Fri 8/26/16
35 Survey 45 days Mon 6/27/16 Fri 8/26/16
36 Solicit Proposals 2 wks Mon 6/27/16 Fri 7/8/16
37 Select Consultant 1 wk Mon 7/11/16 Fri 7/15/16
38 Conduct Site Survey 6 wks Mon 7/18/16 Fri 8/26/16
39 Geotechnical 45 days Mon 6/27/16 Fri 8/26/16
40 Solicit Proposals 2 wks Mon 6/27/16 Fri 7/8/16
41 Select Consultant 1 wk Mon 7/11/16 Fri 7/15/16
42 Conduct Geotechnical Site Investigation 6 wks Mon 7/18/16 Fri 8/26/16

43 Issue Geotechnical Report 0 days Fri 8/26/16 Fri 8/26/16
44 Design and Engineering 339 days Fri 9/9/16 Wed 12/27/17
45 Selection of A/E Design Team 65 days Fri 9/9/16 Thu 12/8/16
46 Develop RFQ for A/E Services 3 wks Fri 9/9/16 Thu 9/29/16
47 Advertise RFQ 0 days Thu 9/29/16 Thu 9/29/16
48 RFQ Response Period 4 wks Fri 9/30/16 Thu 10/27/16
49 RFQ's Due 0 days Thu 10/27/16 Thu 10/27/16
50 RFQ Evaluation Period 1 wk Fri 10/28/16 Thu 11/3/16
51 Shortlist of Proposals 0 days Thu 11/3/16 Thu 11/3/16
52 Interviews 1 wk Fri 11/4/16 Thu 11/10/16
53 Presentation of Recommendations to City 

Council
0 days Thu 11/10/16 Thu 11/10/16

54 Notice of Intent to Award 0 days Thu 11/10/16 Thu 11/10/16
55 Appeal Period 2 wks Fri 11/11/16 Thu 11/24/16
56 Contract Negotiation 2 wks Fri 11/25/16 Thu 12/8/16
57 City Approval of Contract / Notice to Proceed 0 days Thu 12/8/16 Thu 12/8/16

58 Concept Design 100 days Thu 12/8/16 Wed 4/26/17
59 Concept Design Development 12 wks Thu 12/8/16 Wed 3/1/17
60 Community Update Meeting #1 0 days Wed 1/4/17 Wed 1/4/17
61 Community Update Meeting #2 0 days Wed 2/1/17 Wed 2/1/17
62 Community Update Meeting #3 0 days Wed 3/1/17 Wed 3/1/17
63 Adjustments to Final Community Meeting 

Comments
4 wks Thu 3/2/17 Wed 3/29/17

64 Concept Design Pricing 4 wks Thu 3/30/17 Wed 4/26/17
65 Schematic Design 175 days Thu 4/27/17 Wed 12/27/17
66 SD Document Development 8 wks Thu 4/27/17 Wed 6/21/17
67 SD Document Release (30% Complete CDs) 0 days Wed 6/21/17 Wed 6/21/17

68 SD Pricing 2 wks Thu 6/22/17 Wed 7/5/17
69 CD Owner Review 2 wks Thu 6/22/17 Wed 7/5/17
70 VE & Adjustments 2 wks Thu 7/6/17 Wed 7/19/17
71 Owner Approval / Notice to Proceed 2 wks Thu 7/20/17 Wed 8/2/17
72 Design Development 46 days Thu 8/3/17 Thu 10/5/17
73 DD Document Development 6 wks Thu 8/3/17 Wed 9/13/17
74 DD Document Release (60% Complete CDs 0 days Wed 9/13/17 Wed 9/13/17
75 DD Pricing 2 wks Thu 9/14/17 Wed 9/27/17
76 CD Owner Review 2 wks Thu 9/14/17 Wed 9/27/17
77 VE & Adjustments 1 wk Fri 9/29/17 Thu 10/5/17
78 Owner Approval / Notice to Proceed 0 days Thu 10/5/17 Thu 10/5/17
79 Construction Documents 60 days Thu 10/5/17 Wed 12/27/17
80 CD Document Development 8 wks Thu 10/5/17 Wed 11/29/17
81 CD Document Release (90% Complete CDs 0 days Wed 11/29/17 Wed 11/29/17
82 CD Pricing 2 wks Thu 11/30/17 Wed 12/13/17
83 CD Owner Review 2 wks Thu 11/30/17 Wed 12/13/17
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84 Adjustments to Final Owner Review 1 wk Thu 12/14/17 Wed 12/20/17
85 Owner Review of Adjustments Made 1 wk Thu 12/21/17 Wed 12/27/17
86 Owner Approval / Notice to Proceed 0 days Wed 12/27/17 Wed 12/27/17
87 Entitlements and Approvals 140 days Wed 9/20/17 Wed 4/4/18
88 Land Use Application 90 days Wed 9/20/17 Wed 1/24/18
89 Preapplication Conference 0 days Wed 9/20/17 Wed 9/20/17
90 Prepare Land Use Application 4 wks Thu 9/21/17 Wed 10/18/17
91 Submit Application 0 days Wed 10/18/17 Wed 10/18/17
92 Completeness Review 4 wks Thu 10/19/17 Wed 11/15/17
93 Application Review Period 6 wks Thu 11/16/17 Wed 12/27/17
94 Public Hearing Scheduling Window 2 wks Thu 12/28/17 Wed 1/10/18
95 Appeal Period 2 wks Thu 1/11/18 Wed 1/24/18
96 Permitting 60 days Thu 1/11/18 Wed 4/4/18
97 Submit for Building Permit                        0 days Thu 1/11/18 Thu 1/11/18
98 Plan Review 8 wks Thu 1/11/18 Wed 3/7/18
99 Respond to Plan Review Comments 2 wks Thu 3/8/18 Wed 3/21/18
100 Plan Review Approval 2 wks Thu 3/22/18 Wed 4/4/18
101 Building Permit Issued 0 days Wed 4/4/18 Wed 4/4/18
102 Selection of CM/GC and Construction 918 days Thu 12/8/16 Mon 6/15/20
103 Selection of CM/GC 98 days Thu 12/8/16 Mon 4/24/17
104 Develop RFQ for CM/GC 3 wks Thu 12/8/16 Wed 12/28/16
105 Advertise RFQ 2 wks Thu 12/29/16 Wed 1/11/17
106 RFQ Response Period 4 wks Thu 1/12/17 Wed 2/8/17
107 RFQ's Due 0 days Wed 2/8/17 Wed 2/8/17
108 RFQ Evaluation Period 2 wks Thu 2/9/17 Wed 2/22/17
109 Shortlist of Proposals 0 days Wed 2/22/17 Wed 2/22/17
110 Interviews 2 wks Thu 2/23/17 Wed 3/8/17
111 Presentation of Recommendations to City 

Council
0 days Wed 3/8/17 Wed 3/8/17

112 Notice of Intent to Award 0 days Mon 3/13/17 Mon 3/13/17
113 Appeal Period 2 wks Tue 3/14/17 Mon 3/27/17
114 Contract Negotiation 4 wks Tue 3/28/17 Mon 4/24/17
115 City Approval of Contract / Notice to Proceed 0 days Mon 4/24/17 Mon 4/24/17

116 Develoment of GMP 207 days Thu 6/22/17 Fri 4/6/18
117 PreConstruction Services 207 days Thu 6/22/17 Fri 4/6/18
118 Preliminary GMP 2 wks Thu 6/22/17 Wed 7/5/17
119 Updated Preliminary GMP 2 wks Thu 9/14/17 Wed 9/27/17
120 Final GMP 6 wks Thu 11/30/17 Wed 1/10/18
121 Subcontractor Bidding 6 wks Mon 1/15/18 Fri 2/23/18
122 Subcontractor Buy-Out 6 wks Mon 2/26/18 Fri 4/6/18
123 Construction 571 days Mon 4/9/18 Mon 6/15/20
124 Site Mobilization 2 wks Mon 4/9/18 Fri 4/20/18
125 New Library/City Hall Building 401 days Mon 4/23/18 Mon 11/4/19
126 Hazardous Material Abatement 6 wks Mon 4/23/18 Fri 6/1/18
127 Existing Building Demo 4 wks Mon 6/4/18 Fri 6/29/18
128 Site Prep 6 wks Mon 7/2/18 Fri 8/10/18
129 Building Construction 12 mons Wed 8/8/18 Mon 8/12/19
130 Building Commissioning 4 wks Tue 8/13/19 Mon 9/9/19
131 Punch List and Corrections 4 wks Tue 9/10/19 Mon 10/7/19
132 Substantial Completion 0 days Mon 10/7/19 Mon 10/7/19
133 Fit-Up and Move In 4 wks Tue 10/8/19 Mon 11/4/19
134 Dartmouth Street Improvements 138 days Mon 7/2/18 Wed 1/9/19
135 Site Demo 4 wks Mon 7/2/18 Fri 7/27/18
136 Site Prep 4 wks Mon 7/30/18 Fri 8/24/18
137 Construction of Dartmouth Street 

Improvements
4 mons Mon 8/27/18 Wed 12/26/18

138 Punch List and Corrections 2 wks Thu 12/27/18 Wed 1/9/19
139 Substantial Completion 0 days Wed 1/9/19 Wed 1/9/19
140 Offstreet Parking Improvements 138 days Tue 11/5/19 Thu 5/14/20
141 Demo Existing Library 4 wks Tue 11/5/19 Mon 12/2/19
142 Site Prep 4 wks Tue 12/3/19 Mon 12/30/19
143 Offstreet Parking Improvements 4 mons Tue 12/31/19 Thu 4/30/20
144 Punch List and Corrections 2 wks Fri 5/1/20 Thu 5/14/20
145 Substantial Completion 0 days Thu 5/14/20 Thu 5/14/20
146 Project Close-Out 1 mon Fri 5/15/20 Mon 6/15/20
147 Project Completion 0 days Mon 6/15/20 Mon 6/15/20
148 Temporary Facility Relocation 180 days Thu 8/3/17 Wed 4/11/18
149 Determine Projected Facility Needs 6 wks Thu 8/3/17 Wed 9/13/17
150 Survey of Possible Facility Options 6 wks Thu 9/14/17 Wed 10/25/17
151 Shortlist of Possible Facility Options 2 wks Thu 10/26/17 Wed 11/8/17
152 Report Findings to City Council 0 days Wed 11/8/17 Wed 11/8/17
153 Negotiation with Property Owner(s) 4 wks Thu 11/9/17 Wed 12/6/17
154 Finalize Lease Agreement 4 wks Thu 12/7/17 Wed 1/3/18
155 Prep for Move 8 wks Thu 1/4/18 Wed 2/28/18
156 Move to Temporary Facilities 6 wks Thu 3/1/18 Wed 4/11/18
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